

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY TEITELBAUM
*Teitelbaum Law
Group, LLC*
1 Barker Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 437-7670
jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com
Counsel for the Retirees

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
JOSHUA S. BOLIAN
MEGAN D. BROWDER
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
2000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel for the Noteholders

July 6, 2020

Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Morningstar Mid Value
Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell 1000 Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell 1000 Value Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell 3000 Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell 3000 Value Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell Midcap Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares Russell Midcap Value Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares S&P 500 Index Fund)

iShares Trust (iShares S&P 500 Value Index Fund)

J.P. Morgan

J.P. Morgan Securities LLC f/k/a J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.

J.P. Morgan Securities Ltd.

J.P. Morgan Securities, LLC f/k/a J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.

J.P. Morgan Services, Inc.

John Doe as Owner of Federated Investment Counseling

John Doe as Owner of State Street Global Advisors, Inc. -- S&P 500 Equal Weight CTF

John Doe, as Trustee for T. Rowe Price Equity Income Trust

John Doe, as Trustee of Invesco SPG Index Trust

John Doe, as Trustee of the Federated MDT Stock Trust

John Doe, as Trustee of the T. Rowe Price Structured Research Common Trust Fund

JPMorgan Chase Bank National Association

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

MainStay VP Funds Trust (f/k/a MainStay VP Series Fund, Inc.), as issuer of a series known as MainStay VP Common Stock Portfolio

MainStay VP Funds Trust (f/k/a MainStay VP Series Fund, Inc.), as issuer of a series known as MainStay VP Mid Cap Core Portfolio

MainStay VP Funds Trust (f/k/a MainStay VP Series Fund, Inc.), as issuer of a series known as MainStay VP S&P 500 Index Portfolio

Maxim T. Rowe Price Equity/Income Portfolio

Mellon Capital Management Corporation

Metropolitan Stock Index Fund

MML Equity Income Fund

MML Equity Income Fund, T. Rowe Price Retirement Plan Services, Inc.

Morgan Stanley Select Dimensions Investment Series

Pacific Select

Pacific Select Fund

Principal Variable Contracts Funds Inc.

Putnam Fiduciary Trust Company, as Trustee of
the Putnam S&P 500 Index Fund

Putnam S&P 500 Index Fund

Robert W Baird Co. Inc.

Schwab 1000 Index Fund

Schwab Capital Trust

Schwab Fundamental US Large Company Index
Fund

Schwab Investments

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund (f/k/a Schwab
Institutional Select S&P 500 Fund)

Schwab Total Stock Market Index Fund

Sherbet & Co.

Spinningrod & Co.

State Street Global Advisors

State Street Global Advisors (Japan) Co., Ltd.

State Street Global Advisors Fund

State Street Global Advisors World Fund

State Street Global Advisors, Inc.

State Street Global Advisors, Inc. Boston

Steve H. Kagan

T. Rowe Price Associates

T. Rowe Price Associates (Spinningrod & Co.)

T. Rowe Price Associates Inc. (Cheetah & Co.)

T. Rowe Price Associates Inc. (Sherbet & Co.)

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc. (Foulard & Co.)

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc. (Taskforce & Co.)

T. Rowe Price Balanced Fund - Large Cap Core Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Balanced Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Fund a/k/a T. Rowe Price Equity Income Trust

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Trust c/o T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Equity Index 500 Fund

T. Rowe Price Equity Index Trust

T. Rowe Price Equity Series, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Group Inc.

T. Rowe Price Index Trust, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Institutional Com Trust Fund Equity Index Trust

T. Rowe Price Mid-Cap Value Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Retirement Plan Services, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Structured Research Common
Trust Fund

T. Rowe Price Total Equity Market Index Fund

T. Rowe Price Trust Company

T. Rowe Price, as Owner of Advanced Series Large
Cap

T. Rowe Price, as Owner of MML Equity Income
Fund

Taskforce & Co.

Tax-Managed U.S. Equity Series of the DFA
Investment Trust Company

Tax-Managed U.S. Marketwide Value Series of
the DFA Investment Trust Company

Teachers Insurance Annuity Association of
America

The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation

The Bank of New York Mellon as trustee of SPDR
S&P MidCap 400 ETF Trust a/k/a SPDR MidCap
400 Trust

The DFA Group Trust

The DFA Investment Trust Company

The Dreyfus/Laurel Funds Inc.

The MainStay Funds Trust, as issuer of a series known as MainStay S&P 500 Index Fund

The MainStay Funds, as issuer of a series known as MainStay Common Stock Fund

The MainStay Funds, as issuer of a series known as MainStay Equity Index Fund

The Thomas Decedent's Trust U/D/T 6/12/1981

The Vanguard Group, Inc.

TIAA Board of Overseers, as Trustee

TIAA-CREF Funds

TIAA-CREF Institutional Mutual Funds

TIAA-CREF Investment Management, LLC

TIAA-CREF Life Funds

Transamerica BlackRock Large Cap Value VP (f/k/a Transamerica T. Rowe Price Equity Income VP)

Transamerica Series Trust (f/k/a Aegon/Transamerica Series Trust)

U.S. Core Equity 1 Portfolio of DFA Investment Dimensions Group, Inc.

U.S. Core Equity 2 Portfolio of DFA Investment Dimensions Group, Inc.

U.S. Large Cap Value Series of The DFA Investment Trust Company

U.S. Large Company Portfolio of Dimensional Investment Group, Inc. (f/k/a U.S. Large Company Series of the DFA Investment Trust Company)

U.S. Vector Equity Portfolio of DFA Investment Dimensions Group, Inc.

USAA Federal Savings Bank, in its Custodial Capacity

USAA Investment Management Company

USAA Mutual Funds Trust

VA U.S. Large Value Portfolio of DFA Investment Dimensions Group, Inc.

Vanguard Asset Allocation Fund

Vanguard Balanced Index Fund (a/k/a Vanguard Balanced Index Equity Fund)

Vanguard Consumer Discretionary Index Fund

Vanguard Equity Income Fund

Vanguard Fenway Funds

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company, as Trustee of its sponsored and managed collective investment funds

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company, custodian, Steve H. Kagan IRA Rollover Account

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company, Russell 1000 Value

Vanguard FTSE Social Index Fund
Vanguard Growth & Income Fund
Vanguard High Dividend Yield Index Fund
Vanguard Index 500 Fund
Vanguard Index Funds
Vanguard Institutional Index Fund
Vanguard Institutional Index Funds
Vanguard Institutional Total Stock Market Index Fund
Vanguard Large Cap Index Fund
Vanguard Malvern Funds
Vanguard Mid-Cap Index Fund
Vanguard Mid-Cap Value Index Fund
Vanguard Quantitative Funds
Vanguard Scottsdale Funds
Vanguard Structured Large-Cap Equity Fund
Vanguard Tax Managed Growth & Income Fund
Vanguard Tax-Managed Fund
Vanguard Tax-Managed Funds
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index Fund
Vanguard Valley Forge Funds

Vanguard Value Index Fund

Vanguard Variable Insurance Fund

Vanguard Variable Insurance Funds

Vanguard VVIF Equity Fund Index

Vanguard VVIF Equity Income VGI

Vanguard VVIF Midcap Index Fund

Vanguard Whitehall Funds

Vanguard Windsor Funds

Vanguard Windsor II Fund

Vanguard World Fund (f/k/a Vanguard World Funds)

VFTC - Vanguard Company Stock Account 21

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Wells Fargo Investment, LLC

William F. Thomas Jr., as Trustee of the Thomas Decedent's Trust U/D/T 6/12/1981

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 29.6, the undersigned counsel for the Retirees certifies that the Retirees are either individuals or entities in which no corporation or other entity owns 10% or more of any interest.

The undersigned counsel for the Noteholders make the following disclosures with respect to the Noteholders:

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas is a wholly owned subsidiary of Deutsche Bank Trust Corporation. Deutsche Bank Trust Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of DB USA Corporation. DB USA Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of Deutsche Bank AG. No corporation directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of any class of Deutsche Bank AG's equity interests.

Delaware Trust Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Corporation Service Company, which is wholly owned by WMB Holdings, Inc. No corporation owns 10% or more of WMB Holdings, Inc.'s equity interests.

Wilmington Trust Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company. Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of M&T Bank Corporation. No corporation owns 10% or more of M&T Bank Corporation's equity interests.

RELATED PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b)(iii), a list of proceedings directly related to this case is set forth in the appendix. Pet. App. 296a-305a.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Relevant Facts	6
C. Procedural History Before <i>Merit</i>	7
D. <i>Merit</i>	9
E. The Second Circuit’s Revised Opinion.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply Creates A Circuit Split And Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	16
II. Apart From Its Erroneous Refusal To Apply A Presumption Against Preemption, The Court Of Appeals’ Implied-Preemption Holding Is Irreconcilable With <i>Merit</i> And With This Court’s Preemption Law	23
III. The Court Of Appeals’ “Financial Institution” Holding Severely Undermines This Court’s Decision In <i>Merit</i>	31

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (December 19, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Recalling the Mandate (May 15, 2018).....	69a
APPENDIX C: Statement of Justices Kennedy and Thomas (April 3, 2018)	74a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 29, 2016)	75a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (September 23, 2013)	128a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing (February 6, 2020).....	159a
APPENDIX G: 11 U.S.C. § 544.....	161a
APPENDIX H: 11 U.S.C. § 548.....	163a
APPENDIX I: List of Petitioners.....	169a
APPENDIX J: List of Respondents	173a
APPENDIX K: Related Cases.....	296a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618 (June 15, 2020).....	29, 35
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	32
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	22
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	15, 27, 29
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	7, 14
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	32

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	37
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	32
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP</i> , 830 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	36
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	21
<i>In re Boston Generating LLC</i> , No. 10-14419, 2020 WL 3286207 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020).....	35
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Northington</i> , 876 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965, 2016 WL 3611831 (Bankr. D. Del. June 20, 2016)	30
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	9-10
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16, 19, 26
<i>Melikian Enterprises, LLLP v.</i> <i>McCormick</i> , 863 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI</i> <i>Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey</i> <i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. California ex rel.</i> <i>California Dep’t of Toxic Substances</i> <i>Control</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	21-22
<i>PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins</i> , 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003)	30

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	14-15
<i>Rosenberg v. DVI Receivables XVII, LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	32
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	38
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	34
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	19
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16, 20, 22, 29
 Statutes and Rule	
11 U.S.C. § 101(11).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 101(22)(A).....	11, 33, 36, 37

Statutes and Rule—Continued	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2)	25
11 U.S.C. § 303(i).....	18
11 U.S.C. §§ 321-323	27
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	27
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2)	28
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	8
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	5
11 U.S.C. § 704	27
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 959(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of July 27, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235	5
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	6, 35
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	5

Statutes and Rule—Continued	Page(s)
Religious Liberty and Charitable Donation Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-183, 112 Stat. 517.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	13
Other Authorities	
ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURTS—BUSINESS AND NONBUSINESS CASES FILED, BY CHAPTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE (TABLE F-2)	22
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, A GUIDE TO THE JUDICIAL MANAGEMENT OF BANKRUPTCY MEGA-CASES (2d ed. 2009)	30-31
1 GARRARD GLENN, FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES AND PREFERENCES (1940)	21
David S. Kupetz, <i>Federal Preemption of State Constructive Fraudulent Transfer Law Applied to Financial Institutions Serving as Conduits in the Tribune Company Case</i> , in NORTON ANNUAL SURVEY OF BANKRUPTCY LAW 125 (2017 ed.)	17
RONALD J. MANN, BANKRUPTCY AND THE U.S. SUPREME COURT (2017)	4

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Daniel J. Merrett & Danielle Barav- Johnson, <i>Taking Stock: United States Supreme Court Presented with Opportunity To Settle Meaning of Section 546(e)</i> , 25 NORTON J. BANKR. L. & PRACTICE 651 (2016)	31
Restatement (Third) of Agency	36
Mark J. Roe & Frederick Tung, <i>Breaking Bankruptcy Priority: How Rent-Seeking Upends the Creditors’ Bargain</i> , 99 VA. L. REV. 1235 (2013)	37
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995)	21
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act	4, 26
